

14-4104 (L)

14-3589 (Con); 14-3607 (Con); 14-4129 (Con); 14-4130 (Con); 14-4131 (Con);
14-4132 (Con); 14-4135 (Con); 14-4136 (Con); 14-4137 (Con); 14-4138 (Con); 14-4139 (Con)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SAKWE BALINTULO, as personal representative of SABA
BALINTULO, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

FORD MOTOR CO., INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES
CORP.,

DEFENDANTS-MOVANTS,

(Caption continues on following pages)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SUPPORTING REVERSAL

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York

Jonathan Romberg*
Jonathan Hafetz
Seton Hall Law School
Center for Social Justice
833 McCarter Hwy.
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8700

**Counsel of Record*

William J. Aceves
California Western School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1589

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

GENERAL MOTORS CORP.,

DEFENDANT.

Lungisile Ntsebeza, Dorothy Molefi, Tozamile Botha, Mncekeleli Henyn Simangenloko, Samuel Zoyislile Mali, Msitheli Wellington Nonyukela, Mpumelelo Cilibe, William Daniel Peters, James Michael Tamboer, Nonkululeko Sylvia Ngcaka, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, Nothini Betty Dyonashe, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, Mirriam Mzamo, individually and on behalf of her deceased son, Lesiba Kekana, Dennis Vincent Frederi Brutus, Mark Fransch, Elsie Gishi, Thobile Sikani, Reuben Mphela, Catherine Mlangeni, Archington Madondo, Michael Mbele, Thulani Nunu, Mamosadi Mlangeni, Thandiwe Shezi, Sakwe Balintulo,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

Sigqibo Mpendulo, Nyameka Goniwe, Themba Mequbela, Andile Mfingwana, F. J. Dlevu, unlawfully detained and tortured during period 1964/4, Lwazi Pumelea Kubukeli, unlawfully forced to flee into exile in 1985, Frank Brown, P.J. Olai, Sylvia Brown, H. Durham, M.D., Wellington Baninzi Gamagu, Violations of Pass Laws, unlawful detention 1981/1983, torture subjected to discriminatory labor practices 1981, Hermina Digwamaje, Sakwe Balintulo Khulumani,

PLAINTIFFS,

Hans Langford Phiri,

ADR PROVIDER- APPELLANT,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW, AIDING AND
 ABETTING IS A DISTINCT AND DIRECT THEORY OF
 LIABILITY5

 II. IN THIS CASE, THE DEFENDANTS’ AIDING AND
 ABETTING OCCURRED IN THE UNITED STATES,
 THEREBY MEETING THE TOUCH AND CONCERN
 STANDARD SET FORTH IN *KIOBEL*..... 14

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(C).....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.,
758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)17

Balintulo v. Daimler AG,
727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013)3, 16

In re S. Afr. Apartheid Litig.,
2014 WL 4290444 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2014).....3, 4, 15, 16

Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.,
504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)7

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....*passim*

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)16

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)6

Federal Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 291

28 U.S.C. §1350*passim*

International Cases

Prosecutor v. Aleksovski,
Case No. IT-95-14/1-A, Appeals Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for
the Former Yugoslavia Mar. 24, 2000)10

<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojević & Jokić,</i> Case No. IT-02-60-A, Appeals Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia May 9, 2007).....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić,</i> Case No. IT-95-14-A, Appeals Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia July 29, 2004)	12-13
<i>Prosecutor v. Brima,</i> Case No. SCSL-04-16-T, Trial Judgment (Sp. Ct. for Sierra Leone June 20, 2007)	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalić,</i> Case No. IT-96-21-T, Trial Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Nov. 16, 1998)	9
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić,</i> Case No. IT-04-81-A, Appeals Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Feb. 28, 2013)	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Popović,</i> Case No. IT-05-88-A, Appeals Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Jan. 30, 2015).....	8
<i>Prosecutor v Simić,</i> Case No. IT-95-9-A, Appeals Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Nov. 28, 2006)	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic,</i> Case No. IT-94-1-A, Appeals Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia July 15, 1999)	6, 10
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic,</i> Case No. IT-94-1-T, Trial Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia May 7, 1997).....	12
<i>Prosecutor v. Taylor,</i> SCSL-03-01-A, Appeals Judgment (Sp. Ct. for Sierra Leone Sept. 26, 2013)	11-12

Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others,
1 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 93
 (William S. Hein & Co., Inc. 1997) (1946)..... 13-14

United States v. Flick,
 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under
 Control Council Law No. 10 (1952).....6

United States v. Goering, et al.,
 International Military Tribunal, Oct. 1, 1946, Nazi Conspiracy
 and Aggression: Opinion and Judgment (1947).....5

United States v. Krauch,
 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under
 Control Council Law No. 10 (1952).....6

International Authorities

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of Major War Criminals of
 the European Axis, and Establishing the Charter of the International
 Military Tribunal, 82 U.N.T.S. 279 (Aug. 8, 1945)8

Control Council Law No. 10, Punishment of Persons Guilty of War Crimes,
 Crimes Against Peace and Against Humanity, Dec. 20, 1945, 3 Official
 Gazette Control Council for Germany (1946)8

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court,
 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 (July 17, 1998)9

Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia,
 U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 25, 1993)8

Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda,
 U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994)9

Miscellaneous Authorities

Steven Ratner, Corporations and Human Rights: A Theory of Legal
Responsibility,
111 Yale L.J. 443 20016

Elies van Sliedregt, Individual Criminal Responsibility in International Law
(2012).....5, 6

Neha Jain, Perpetrators and Accessories in International Criminal Law5

Flavio Noto, Secondary Liability in International Criminal Law (2013).....5
